STREAMED LIVE AND OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT THE FOLLOWING LEGISLATION WILL BE CONSIDERED AT THE REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING ON MONDAY, APRIL 18 2022

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:	
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:	_
RESOLUTIONS ~ FIRST READINGS	<u>i</u>

1. RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A LIST SUBMITTED BY THE SAFETY SERVICE DIRECTOR FOR THE COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT INACTIVE UTILITY ACCOUNTS AND DIRECTING THE CLERK OF COUNCIL TO CERTIFY SAID ACCOUNTS TO THE LORAIN COUNTY AUDITOR.

ORDINANCE ~ **FIRST READINGS**:

- 2. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-
- AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE USE OF CITY OWNED REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT ELY SQUARE FOR "THIRD THURSDAYS", UNDER GUIDELINES AND PROCEDURES AS ADOPTED BY THE ELYRIA CITY SAFETY SERVICE DIRECTOR.
- 3. <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2022--</u>

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE APPLICATION OF KCJ PROPERTIES, LLC FOR IMPROVEMENTS AT 333 BROAD STREET, ELYRIA, PURSUANT TO THE DOWNTOWN FACADE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, CREATED BY ORDINANCE 2019-19.

4. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH RAPHA ACADEMY TO LEASE PREMISES LOCATED AT 700 GULF ROAD, ELYRIA, OHIO, FOR THE ELYRIA SAFETY TOWN PROGRAM, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

5. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF \$5,200,000 OF NOTES, IN ANTICIPATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF PAYING A PORTION OF THE COSTS OF CONSTRUCTING THE CHESTNUT COMMONS CONNECTOR PROJECT INCLUDING CONSTRUCTING AND RECONSTRUCTING STREETS CONSTRUCTING SIDEWALKS, WATER LINES AND RELATED WATER SUPPLY FACILITIES, SANITARY SEWERS AND RELATED DRAINAGE FACILITIES, INSTALLING LIGHTING, SIGNAGE AND TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION, AND RELOCATING EXISTING UTILITIES AS NECESSARY.

ORDINANCES CONTINUED

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF \$350,000 OF NOTES IN ANTICIPATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ACQUIRING A TRUCK FOR COLLECTION AND TRANSPORTATION OF SOLID WASTE AND APPURTENANT EQUIPMENT FOR USE BY THE CITY SANITATION DEPARTMENT.

7. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF \$440,000 OF NOTES, IN ANTICIPATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ACQUIRING A PUMPER FIRE TRUCK AND APPURTENANT EQUIPMENT FOR USE BY THE CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT.

8. <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2022-</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2022-45, KNOWN AS THE "2022 PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE," TO CHANGE FUNDS IN VARIOUS ACCOUNTS.

9. **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR AND ACCEPT, IF OFFERED, THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) LAW ENFORCEMENT VIOLENCE REDUCTION & STAFFING GRANT FROM THE STATE OF OHIO, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

10. <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2022-</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2021-192, TO CHANGE FUNDS LISTED IN SECTION 2 FOR THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH MAKOVICH & PUSTI ARCHITECTS, INC., AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

11. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF ELYRIA AND THE OHIO PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, FULL-TIME DISPATCHERS.

12. **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2021-73, KNOWN AS THE SALARY ORDINANCE, TO REFLECT THE CORRECT WAGES OF THE OHIO PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, FULL-TIME DISPATCHER EMPLOYEES.

13. **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXERCISE THE SECOND YEAR OPTION OF THE EXISTING SLUDGE DISPOSAL CONTRACT WITH LORAIN COUNTY LANDFILL, LLC FOR SLUDGE CAKE DISPOSAL.

ORDINANCES CONTINUED

14. **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE CLEVELAND STREET WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

15. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS, AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE 2022 STREET SWEEPING PROGRAM FOR THE CITY OF ELYRIA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

16. **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A WATER PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO.

17. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. FOR MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF ELYRIA WASTE WATER POLLUTION PLANT CONSOLIDATED SSO/CSO/WWPCP WET WEATHER PLAN.

18. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION THROUGH THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF RETIRED PERSONS (AARP), AND ACCEPT, IF OFFERED, THE 2022 AARP COMMUNITY CHALLENGE GRANT, FOR THE PURCHASE OF NEW PARK BENCHES, FOR THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT.

19. **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO APPLY FOR AND, IF OFFERED, ACCEPT AND ENTER INTO A WATER SUPPLY REVOLVING LOAN ACCOUNT (WSRLA) AGREEMENT THROUGH THE OHIO EPA FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF CHEMICAL FEEDERS AND ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT AT THE WATER PUMPING PLANT.

20. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR THE H2OHIO GRANT PROGRAM, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

21. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2022-48 TO INCREASE THE ACREAGE BEING TRANSFERRED TO THE AVON LAKE/LORCO FACILITIES PLANNING AREA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCES CONTINUED

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ELYRIA CODIFIED ORDINANCE SECTION 932.04: SPECIFIC POLLUTANT LIMITATIONS; GREASE, OIL AND SAND TRAPS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

23. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ELYRIA CODIFIED ORDINANCE SECTION 939.404 TAPS-SERVICE SIZE-MATERIALS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

24. **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ELYRIA CODIFIED ORDINANCE SECTION 115.06 PRELIMINARY PLAN; WATER MAIN DETAILS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.